
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 pm TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
REMOTELY VIA TEAMS / HYBRID MEETING IN COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 

 
 
 
1.  Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2022 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings. 

 
4.  Swansea City & Waterfront Digital District Update  (Pages 7 - 172) 

 
5.  Supporting Innovation & Low Carbon Growth Progress Update  

(Pages 173 - 190) 
 

6.  Assessment of Increasing Construction Costs  (Pages 191 - 206) 
 

7.  Swansea Bay City Deal Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - Provisional 
Outturn Position Quarter 3  (Pages 207 - 214) 
 

8.  Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report  (Pages 215 - 
258) 
 

9.  Portfolio Carbon Reduction Assessment Report  (Pages 259 - 276) 
 

10.  Forward Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 277 - 278) 
 

11.  Urgent Items   



Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairperson pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 

1972. 

 
 

K. Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 22nd February 2023 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.James 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Councillors: 
 

B.Hall, J.Beynon, S.Yelland, G.Morgan, 
R.Sparks, J.Curtice, V.Holland, C.Holley, 
A.Dacey and M.Harvey 
 

 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

60922 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Remotely via Teams / Hybrid meeting in Council Chamber) 
 

Members Present:  6 September 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.James 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Councillors: 
 

Beynon, G.Morgan, Sparks, Holley, A.Dacey 
and M.Harvey 
 

 

 
1. Chair's Announcements 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Brian Hall and Jan 
Curtice, and Jonathan Burnes, Programme Director.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

[...]
k on 
the Copr Bay project. 71/72 Kingsway site was ongoing and on 
target.  

 Homes as Power Stations (HAPS); funding agreements were 
now in place, and they had their annual performance review 
with Welsh Audit team in July 2022. Recommendations had 
been made following this, which were currently being 
implemented.  

 Digital Infrastructure Programme; numerous specialists had 
been appointed and the delivery timelines had been finalised.  

 Campuses Project; a further three team members had been 
hired to support the project, and the ecological assessment had 
been conducted at the Sketty Lane site.  

 Yr Egin; the Change Identification Notice process had formally 
started. The preferred delivery solution for phase two was 
currently being discussed to ensure that what was proposed to 
be delivered was fit for purpose, as the business case had been 
written approximately five years ago. 

 Skills and Talent; First pilot project application has been 
reviewed by Skills Solution Group who recommended approval 
to RLSP. Following Regional Learning and Skills Partnership 
(RLSP) Board discussion it received approval. 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

60922 

 
 
In response to queries from Scrutiny Members, it was confirmed that 
phase one of Yr Egin had been built, but additional space was 
required for phase two, and this was currently being looked at. It was 
crucial to ensure the space was fit for purpose and to ensure the 
employment numbers and the sector growth was met by the building 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 

4. Financial Monitoring Report 
 
Richard Arnold, Finance Manager, introduced and outlined the report. 
The report detailed the forecasted year end outturn position of the 
Joint Committee and the Portfolio Investment Fund. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee raised concerns regarding the 
private and public sector interventions, the slippages experienced 
due to the delay of construction procurement and tendering, and 
enquired in to whether or not the portfolio could be delivered within 
the scheduled 15 years. It was confirmed that an impact of Covid-19, 
inflation and the increase in construction costs would have an impact; 
however, a large proportion of the portfolio was already in delivery, 
which would help mitigate this. It was also suggested that if this was a 
concern of the Scrutiny Committee, it could be added to the 
dashboard for monitoring.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 

5. Audit of Accounts 
 
The Finance Manager, introduced the report, and explained that the 
Auditor General was responsible for providing an opinion on whether 
the Statement of Accounts demonstrate a true and fair view of the 
position of the Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee as at 31 
March 2022. The officer summarised the findings from the 
undertaken audit, as outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

60922 

 
6. Joint Committee Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
Richard Arnold, Finance Manager, introduced the report and 
explained that Carmarthenshire County Council, as the Accountable 
Body, was responsible for the financial stewardship of the Swansea 
Bay City Deal. This was the second year the Swansea Bay City Deal 
Joint Committee had to compile a Statement of Accounts in line with 
the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014, as amended in 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 

7. Annual Report 2021-2022 
 
Phil Ryder, Portfolio Manager, outlined the report, which provided the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee with a summary of key activity for the last 
12 months and forthcoming 12 months planned activity along with 
case studies of completed work and various other aspects covering 
delivery achievements and planned benefits/outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 

8. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



 

 

 

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION
[...]
........................................ 9 

7. Comments from the SRO ............................................................................................................ 9 
8. Summary of the programme or project ...................................................................................... 9 
9. Scope/Terms of Reference of the Review .............................................................................. 12 

10. Detailed Review Team findings .............................................................................................. 13 

11. Next assurance review............................................................................................................. 19 

ANNEX A - List of Interviewees .................................................................................................... 20 

ANNEX B - Progress against previous assurance review (insert review dates) 
recommendations ............................................................................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 
 
 
[Please remember to click on “update table” once the report is completed to ensure that the contents table above 

is accurate] 

 

About this report 

 
This report is an evidence-based snapshot of the programme’s/project's status at the time of the review. It 

reflects the views of the independent review team, based on information evaluated over the review period, 

and is delivered to the SRO immediately at the conclusion of the review.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This assurance review  was arranged and managed by: 

 

Welsh Government Integrated Assurance Hub (IAH) 

Cathays Park 2 

Cathays 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

IAH helpdesk: Assurance@gov.wales 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 142

mailto:Assurance@gov.wales


Version 2 

February 2019 

Page 3 of 20 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

This Project Assessment Review (PAR) focused on the Terms of Reference as agreed by 
the SRO and Project team. 
The Swansea City and Waterfront Digital Dis
[...]
e an overall assessment for the two elements of the Waterfront Project of Amber 

Green - Successful delivery appears probable. However, constant attention will be 

needed to ensure risks do not materialise into major issues threatening delivery. 

The report details the findings, and the assessment is based on: 

 The Digital Arena has delivered successfully, providing a multi-purpose 

centre, attracting a variety of events, including music, theatre and comedy 

acts, conferences, and ceremonies.  

 To date over 100,000 visitors have attended events, with evidence of repeat 

bookers and a positive customer experience. The Arena has been well 

received by the Acts, and diary bookings are considerable throughout 2023.  

 Being able to secure Ambassador Theatre Group (ATG) early in the design 

and remaining involved throughout. The team are getting to grips with a multi-

purpose venue and ways of working. 

 Securing a 30-year Operating Lease with ATG for the Arena. The car park, 

access lifts and walkways, and coastal park remain the responsibility of 

Swansea Council. Whilst there are monthly meetings between both parties, 

consideration needs to be given to joint operating arrangements to manage 

the interface between responsibilities. 

 As a new venue, there are obvious teething problems, not least the ongoing 

work with the contractor (Buckingham) to work through construction defects, 

and the delay in letting some commercial units, these are in hand. There 

were early Lift access and car-parking barriers issues affecting customer 

experience. 

 It is too early to assess the long-term benefits as detailed in the business 
case, but early indications are positive. Benefits Plans remain high level, and 
more attention to identifying measures and ways of tracking is advisable. 

 71/72 Kingsway construction is progressing to plan, with a fixed price 
contract secured with an experienced contractor – Bouygues, although there 
are already stresses on
[...]
e businesses 
located within it. The Digital Village will act as a catalyst for new private sector led 
development and refurbishment of further properties on the Kingsway to create a new 
Central Business District in Swansea City Centre. Construction commenced November 
2021.  
 
The Box Village and Innovation Precinct will be delivered by the University of Wales Trinity 
Saint David, as part of its new 23 acre campus at SA1 Swansea Waterfront. The Box Village 
is an incubator hub offering workspaces with shared services that will provide a nurturing 
environment for start-ups, with access to university expertise, mentors and investors. Once 
a business has exceeded the space requirements provided by the Box Village it could then 
be accommodated in the Innovation Precinct, which will be a fully integrated shared space 
that brings together the academic support of the University with the business innovation of 
SMEs. The Box Village will start on site in 2021 and Innovation Precinct will commence 
2023. 
Aims and objectives: 

Page 150



Version 2 

February 2019 

Page 11 of 20 

 Investment Objective: To create 115,000 sq ft of flexible and affordable accommodation 
in the city centre to support the growth of technology-based businesses (and other 
higher added value activities) by 2023 

o Outcomes to include: To create 500 net FTE jobs and act as a catalyst for new 
private sector led development and refurbishment of further properties on the 
Kingsway to create a new Central Business District in Swansea City Centre. 

 

 Investment Objective: To create the vibrant environment, leisure and lifestyle offer 
(including events space) in the city centre by 2022 that attracts and retains technology-
based businesses and skilled workers for the benefit of the wider region. 

o Outcomes to include: To create 450 net FTE jobs and provide a 3,500 capacity 
high tech facility that will be capable of holding major digital events, including 
worldwide computer gaming com
[...]
ll assessment 
for the two elements of the Waterfront Project of Amber Green.

Risks relate to Economic climate, 
supply chain and increasing material 

costs, changing work patterns 
meaning demand for office space is 
low, these are well understood, but 
will need constant monitoring

There is no single integrated plan 
showing all activities associated with 

71/72 Kingsway (construction, 
marketing and fit out, etc) to define 
the critical path and assist with 

monitoring progress. 

The Digital Arena has delivered 
successfully, providing a multi-

purpose centre, attracting a variety of 
events, including music, theatre and 
comedy acts, conferences, and 

ceremonies.  

It is too early to assess the long-term 
benefits as detailed in the business 
case, but early indications are 

positive. Benefits Plans remain high 
level, and more attention to 

identifying measures and ways of 
tracking is advisable.

71/72 Kingsway construction is 
progressing to plan, with a fixed price 
contract secured with an experienced 
contractor – Bouygues, although 
there are already stresses on the 
overall budget, dialogue remains 
positive and open at this stage but 
will need to be carefully managed. 

There is an effective Project 
Management team in place, along 
with an experienced team of 

designers and supervisors (quality 
control). 

There is an effective Project 
Management team in place, along 
with an experienced team of 

designers and supervisors (quality 
control). 

P
age 170



Gateway Recommendations

Recommendation Priority Actions Target Date
Introduce a formal meeting between SCC and UWTSD, as part of 
Governance, thus ensuring that any joint dependencies, opportunities, 
risks and plans are understood and appropriately managed. 

E-Essential First meeting in January Feb-23
 
 

Review the 71/72 Kingsway Risk and Issues Log on a regular basis to 
ensure that risks and issues are captured and actively managed to form a 
key part of the monitoring and cont
[...]
ing sectors - strengthening industry, academia and government collaboration 
3. To support innovation to influence a shift in the use of high CO2 energy usage to low 

CO2 energy usage in economic activities (industry, commercial buildings and transport)  
4. To demonstrate the link between GHGs from economic activities and air quality 

improvements in the targeted area.  
 
The £57.7m programme funds the following seven interlinked projects:  
 

 Bay Technology Centre  

 South Wales Industrial Transition from Carbon Hub (SWITCH)  

 Hydrogen Stimulus Project  

 Air Quality Monitoring Project  

 Low Emission Vehicle Charging Routemap  

 Advanced Manufacturing Production Facility (AMPF), including open access equipment 
for industry  

 Property Development Fund  
 

Page 173

Agenda Item 5



 

2. SILCG Programme Status 
 
Business Case 
 
The SILCG programme underwent a Peer Review in January / February 2020, a Gateway 
Review Project Assessment Review (PAR) in June 2020, followed by a Gateway Review 
Critical Friend Review (CFR) in October 2020. An internal audit was also undertaken in 
October/November 2022. 
 
Governance 
 

 The SILCG Programme Governance is fully established and functioning. The 
governance structure ensures robust, effective decision making and accountability.  

 

 A SILCG Programme Board has been fully established. Membership of the Board 
comprises senior representation from the Programme’s key partners with the 
opportunity to co-opt representation from additional key stakeholders as and when 
required. Terms of reference are in place, agreed upon and reviewed monthly. 

 

 A Senior Responsible Officer for the Programme is in place.  
 

 The Programme Risk Register is fully operational and scrutinised regularly by the 
SILCG Programme Board. 

 

 The Programme has a comprehensive Integrated Assurance and Approval Plan 
(IAAP) and Risk Potential Assurance (RPA) Matrix in place which follows regional 
and national formats and req
[...]
 Hydrogen Funding Agreement and purchase of specialist equipment 

 EV - Early 2023 focus will turn to progressing the regional LZEV Infrastructure 
Strategy and Delivery Plan ensuring alignment to all other existing activity across 
the region 

 AQMP activities to continue with additional sensors deployed 

 Pre-market engagement stakeholder event for AMPF 

 Assessment of PDF Stage 1 applications, invitations to Stage 2 to be issued 
 
 

4. SILCG Programme Risks 
 
The SILCG Programme has a comprehensive risk register which is used to identify, record, 
monitor and mitigate against all Programme and individual Project risks. There are currently 
15 live risks being managed across the Programme, of which the following 2 are classified 
as red: 
 

Title Risk description Control actions 

TAN 15 Revised 
Flood Maps 

Revised TAN 15 flood maps 
could potentially affect 
SWITCH, AMPF, and any 
PDF projects. 

Potential impact is currently 
being assessed and will need 
to be closely monitored. 

Increasing capital 
costs 

Further funding could be 
required i.e unforeseen costs, 
changing requirements, 
COVID etc. 

1. Effective programme 
management / budget 
monitoring 

2. Capital costs around 
construction - if build 
costs increase could 
impact on fittings which 

Page 176



 

could impact on 
outputs. 

 
 

OFFICER CONTACT 
 
Name: 
Lisa Willis 
 
 

 
 
Email:  
lwillis@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



Supporting Innovation & Low 
Carbon Growth (SILCG) 

Programme
Dr Brett C Suddell, Programme Manager
Lisa Willis, Strategic Funding Programmes Manager
Nicola Pearce, SRO

28th February 2023
SBCD Joint Scrutiny Committee

P
age 179



SILCG Introduction

• £57.7m programme of 7 interlinked projects:
• Bay Technology Centre  
• South Wales Industrial Transition from Carbon Hub (SWITCH) with Swansea 
University (delivery partner)

• Advanced Manufacturing Production Facility (AMPF)
• Property Development Fund (PDF)
• Low Emission Vehicle (LEV) Charging Infrastructure
• Air Quality Monitoring Project (AQMP)
• Hydrogen Stimulus Programme with USW

• SILCG Programme Business Case approved in August 2021
• Programme Manager appointed March 2022

P
age 180



Bay Technology Centre
• Construction completed Jan 2022
• Handover to NPT in July 2022

• First commercial energy positive building in Wales 
• Won three prestigious awards to date, including:

• Net Zero Award in 2022 Constructing Excellence Wales (CEW) Awards 
(June 2022)

• Sustainability Award in the Insider Wales Property Awards (June 2022) 
• Commercial Property Project of the Year, British Construction Industry 
Awards 2022, presented at the Grosvenor House Hotel, London (October 
2022)

• Two tenants currently on site, tenancies in development for 
pipeline of interested parties

• View BTC promotional videos here:
• https://bit.ly/3wksdGV (English) 
• https://bit.ly/3Pj46Ry (Welsh) 

       

P
age 181

https://bit.ly/3wksdGV
https://bit.ly/3Pj46Ry


P
age 182

https://www.youtu.be/QfLPBKUoPok


• £20M (£16M construction, £4M for specialist equipment)
• Two stage Design & Build tender issued via South West Wales Regional 
Contractors Framework 16th September. 

• Contractor open day organised in October 2022 at Swansea University to view 
new building technologies and legacy equipment – valued by prospective 
contractors

• Three excellent tenders scored and announcement due soon
• Heads of Terms (HoT) developed and currently with SU for approval
• Once HoT signed, successful contractor will be informed/announced

P
age 183



SILCG Projects

• Decarbonisation Theme (£3M allocated to projects) 
• Hydrogen Stimulus Programme

• Funding Agreement being reviewed by  University of South Wales
• Preparatory works undertaken

 
• Air Quality Monitoring Project

• Air Quality Data Analyst and Scientific Officer in place
• Ricardo undertaken review of Year 1 data
• Presentation given to key stakeholders on 28/10

• Low Emi
[...]
gagement and communication 

 Seek input from Technical Advisory group on ‘Scoping and Scoring’ criteria for funds  

 Update Business Case – Economic Case section 

 Continue liaison with Skills and Talent program to ensure opportunities to address skills shortages are addressed. 
 
 

 

Outputs 

      Project Outcomes 

 Facilitate the adoption of renewable technologies in 10,300 properties 

 Develop a regional supply chain of HAPS related renewable technologies 

 Technical Monitoring and Evaluation - determine the efficacy and impacts of renewable technologies on new build and 
existing housing stock 

 Establish knowledge sharing hub for all sectors 
Project Outputs 

 Reduction in energy use as a result of the additional technologies funded by HAPS for new build and retrofit homes,  

Page 241



Quarterly Monitoring Report 

1

3 

 

 

New build = £564 per home    Retrofit = £758 per home by 2033 

 Reduction in greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions as a result of reduction in energy use, New build = £71 per home    Retrofit = 
£99 per home by 2033 
 

 

 Supporting Innovation and Low Carbon Growth 
Programme / 
Project Lead 

Brett Suddell  Local Authority 
Lead 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Project Delivery 
Lead 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
Reporting Period Q3 2022/23 

SRO Nicola Pearce 
 

 

 

 

Budget 

Total Budget £58.7 m 

City Deal £47.7 m 

Public £5.5 m 

Private £5.5 m 

Description 

The Supporting Innovation and Low Carbon Growth (SILCG) programme has been developed to deliver sustainable growth and job 
creation in the Swansea Bay City Region, with a targeted focus on the Port Talbot Waterfront Enterprise Zone area. It aims to 
create the right environment for a decarbonised and innovative economy.   

The programme will support the green industrial revolution and will be delivered in partnership with industry, academia and 
government.  

The Programme of interlinked projects comprises: 

 Bay Technology Centre 

 South Wales Industrial Transition from Carbon Hub (SWITCH) with Swansea University 

 Hydrogen Stimulus Project with University of South Wales 

 Air Quality Monitoring Project 

 Low Emission Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 

 Advanced Manufacturing Production Facility  

 Property Development Fund  
 

 

Key achievements  

 
Project Development 

 NPTCBC Internal audit undertaken October/November – result ‘Substantial Assurance’ highest achievable rating and 
rarely awarded 

 Met to discuss regional events with SBCD 

 Attended 4 day Better Business Case foundation course start of October 

 Attended first SBCD construction sub group meeting 

 Presented to SBCD Programme Board in November 

 NPTCBC is lead local authority on a recent InnovateUK submission to identify interested parties around an innovation 
cluster entitled N0W SWITCH (Net Zero Wales Sustainable Welsh Innovation to Transition from Carbon Hub) a 

Page 242



Quarterly Monitoring Report 

1

4 

 

 

consortium of SW Wales Local Authorities, Net Zero Industry Wales and Welsh Universities. Decision was expected on 
5/12 but this has now been deferred to 2023. 

 

Bay Technology Centre 

 Final evaluation report completed by Wavehill  

 Developed tenant criteria form to ensure tenants meet WEFO criteria 

 Recorded a promotional video for BTC 

 

SWITCH 

 Open day on 19th October at SU Bay campus and SAMI (Singleton Campus) for prospective contractors to see facilities 
and equipment to gain better understanding of requirements. Good attendance and potential contractors found the 
event useful. 

 HoT reviewed by Swansea University 

 3 Contractor submissions reviewed jointly by NPTCBC and one SU rep started in December to be completed in January 
 

Advanced Manufacturing Production Facility 

 Met with Industry Wales twice to discuss strategy moving forward with AMPF 

 Land purchase by WG now complete (December) 
 

Property Development Fund 

 Heavily oversubscribed at EoI stage requ
[...]
of Documentation Jonathan Burnes & Amanda Burns 

Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Reports / 
Highlight Report 

Jonathan Burnes & Amanda Burns 

Regional Project Update – TBC TBC 

 

 

P
age 278


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Swansea City & Waterfront Digital District Update
	4a - Digital District City Deal FBC - Sept 22v3 (002)
	4b - Swansea Waterfront PAR Report v1.0 final
	4c - PAR action plan
	4d - Waterfront Overview

	5 Supporting Innovation & Low Carbon Growth Progress Update
	5a - SILCG Update

	6 Assessment of Increasing Construction Costs
	6a - Assessment of Increasing Construction Costs

	7 Swansea Bay City Deal Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - Provisional Outturn Position Quarter 3
	8 Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report
	8a - SBCD Dashboard Jan 2023
	8b - SBCD Quarterly Monitoring_V2.0final
	8c - Portfolio Risk Register (Red and New Risks)
	8d - Portfolio Issues Log (Red Issues)
	8e - SBCD Benefits Register
	8f - Construction Impact Assessment Summary Report

	9 Portfolio Carbon Reduction Assessment Report
	9a - Carbon reduction assessment Consultation Draft October 22 v2

	10 Forward Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

280223 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Remotely via Teams / Hybrid meeting in Council Chamber) 
 

Members Present:  28 February 2023 
 
Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Yelland, R.Sparks, C.Holley, A.Dacey and 
M.Harvey 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

H.Mowbray, M.Shaw, J.Burnes, A.Thomas, and 
L.Willis, P.Austin, P.Ryder, C.Moore, T.Rees 
 

  
  
 

1. Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairs announcements. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr. Mike Harvey - Item 4 – Personal, Non-Prejudicial - Cllr. Harvey is 
a Designing Out Crime Officer with South Wales Police, and he has 
given advice on several projects and is still involved with them. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2022 were 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 

4. Swansea City & Waterfront Digital District Update 
 
Members were updated on the Swansea City Waterfront Digital 
District by Officer Huw Mowbray. The presentation focused on three 
projects. 
• Digital Square Arena -Swansea 
• 71-72 Kingsway - Swansea 
• Innovation Matrix and Innovation Precinct – Trinity Saint David’s 
 



- 2 - 
 

280223 

There were no questions from Members. 
 
 

5. Supporting Innovation & Low Carbon Growth Progress Update 
 
Lisa Willis Strategic Funding Programmes Manager for Neath Port 
Talbot Council gave members an update on the progress of the 
Supporting Innovation & Low Carbon Growth Program focusing on 
updates to the seven interlinked projects. 
 
• Bay Technology Centre 
• South Wales Industrial Transition from Carbon Hub (SWITCH) 
with Swansea University (delivery partner) 
• Advanced Manufacturing Production Facility (AMPF) 
• Property Development Fund (PDF) 
• Low Emissions Vehicle Charging infrastructure. 
• Air Quality Monitoring Project (AQMP) 
• Hydrogen Stimulus Programme with USW 
 
Members sought clarity on what parts of the Port Talbot Waterfront 
area were involved. Officers clarified that it would be the waterfront 
enterprise zone area, which includes Harbourside Park and Baglan 
Industrial estate. 
 
Members also wanted to clarify if the Welsh Government owned the 
old BP site and if it was part of the plan. It was confirmed by officers 
that Baglan Energy Park land has been purchased by Welsh 
Government and the Authority is looking to locate the advanced 
manufacturing production facility there and are working closely with 
Welsh Government on that.  
 
Members requested an update on the Hydrogen Stimulus Program 
on page 175 of the report. 
 
Officers explained that the newly constructed Bay technology Centre 
is located on Baglan energy Park, which is near to the University of 
Wales Hydrogen Research Centre. 
 
Officers explained that there is currently a small capacity to generate, 
hydrogen. The proposal is that the excess renewables generated by 
the renewable energy from the Baglan technology centre will be 
converted to hydrogen by the University of Wales Research Centre.  
 



- 3 - 
 

280223 

The University of Wales Research Centre are going to purchase a 
bigger electrolyser kit to convert green hydrogen. Due to several 
power issues on the Baglan energy park, a hardwire from the Bay 
Technology Centre to the University of Wales Hydrogen Centre 
wasn't possible. 
 
Officers advised that the green hydrogen is being looked at being 
used for NPTCBC fleet but more research being done. 
 
Officers explained that hydrogen is more useful for larger vehicles. 
rather than smaller vehicles. Refuse vehicles were given as an 
example of a more suitable option for hydrogen. 
 
It was agreed that the Officers would provide a more technical note to 
members regarding this. 
 
Members noted the challenges of infrastructure and deployment 
currently. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

6. Assessment of Increasing Construction Costs 
 
Peter Austin of Carmarthenshire County Council gave Members an 
update on the assessment of the increasing construction costs based 
on the report. 
 
Factors contributing to the increased costs of construction were 
attributed particularly to the effect of the war in Ukraine on energy 
prices. Although other contributing factors highlighted were inflation, 
Brexit and Covid-19. 
 
The report highlighted that these increasing costs have been 
estimated at a £30,000,000 shortfall across the portfolio if 
circumstances continued as they were at the time of the report. 
Officers explained the options they have looked at to mitigate the 
situation.  
 
There was a discussion relating to the issue of inflation and the 
already agreed fixed price contracts in the report. It was discussed 
that with inflation, there is every possibility that the contractors may 
not be able to absorb the cost increases and the challenges around 
how to deliver the projects at the price agreed originally. Officers 



- 4 - 
 

280223 

explained that it would be a case of looking at what could be 
mitigated by alternative procurement of materials or alternative 
design. 
 
It was discussed that the projects may well end up requiring 
additional money being spent to meet the project minimum 
expectations or ‘value engineering’ may be required to reduce what is 
being done. 
 
Officers advised that other discussions will be looked at with 
contractors about what can be done, an example was discussing not 
having a fixed price contract and mutually agree a price realistic to 
the market.  
 
Officers advised that all infrastructure projects in the UK are 
experiencing these issues and mitigations. Identifying further funding 
has been looked at for some projects to plug the gap and officers are 
vigilant and monitoring the situation of any changes to costs and 
quality to mitigate where they can.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

7. Swansea Bay City Deal Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - 
Provisional Outturn Position Quarter 3 
 
Members received an update on the Swansea City Deal Financial 
Monitoring 2022/23 Provisional outturn position for quarter 3 from 
Anthony Parnell Treasury Pensions Investment Manager for 
Carmarthenshire County Council. 
 
Members wanted clarity on what was meant by ‘the annual provision 
underwinding PMO’.  
 
Officers explained that it is an accounting treatment, the intention is 
that the PMO is a fixed term for around 5 years. There is a provision 
for redundancies if they ever came about. 
 
Members also wanted to know whether the underspends are 
transferred to other projects. 
 
Officers advised that the underspends remain with the projects for 
now but are regularly reviewed by the project officers. Following that 
discussion, members also queried that the report stated that the 



- 5 - 
 

280223 

Arena was reapportioning. Officers advised that a better terminology 
for this would be slippage as they are having to move things because 
of contracts, recruitment funding etc. The money is still intended to be 
used. 
 
Members asked if there was an idea of when the Portfolio 
Management Office will be wound down. Officers advised that it is too 
early to say but there is a finite amount of money available. At 
present the officers believe there is enough money to complete all 
projects in terms of infrastructure as they have money banked to 
extend it. The section 151 officer is looking at what is needed. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

8. Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report 
 
Members received a summary of the Quarterly monitoring report from 
the , Programme Director of Swansea Bay City Deal. 
 
Members had questions relating to benefits realisation on jobs. 
Members wanted to know when it was likely jobs would be created. 
Officers advised that majority of jobs will be created in and around 
construction as well as created in businesses around the projects. 
 
Officers used Pembroke Dock Marine as an example where there are 
jobs created already but have not been reported through the system 
yet. Officers also explained that there are businesses that are 
attracted by the project that will help to generate jobs. Officers 
explained that job creation will be a long process. 
 
Members wanted clarity on whether job creation is on track based on 
the timeline. Officers said they were behind based on the signing date 
of 2017 for City Deal, however, the officers believe they are on track 
when you consider the delayed start to City Deal.  
 
Officers also suggested that economic appraisal for the Arena would 
provide more understanding on the impact on jobs. The Arena acts 
as a magnet for businesses, jobs, and economic growth and this may 
be helpful to be done after a year. Officers advised that they are in a 
process of getting those economic appraisals done for projects they 
can once they are built. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee noted the report. 



- 6 - 
 

280223 

 
 

9. Portfolio Carbon Reduction Assessment Report 
 
This item was not scrutinised. 
 
 

10. Forward Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Officers advised that Pentre Awel and The Skills and Talent Program 
may be worth the Committee considering in line with the Forward 
work Programme. This is because Pentre Awel will be presenting at 
the next board meeting and the Skills and Talent Programme had just 
gone through an External Gateway review. 
 
The Chair noted the information from the officers. 
 
That the Committee noted the Forward Work Program. Members 
requested an update on digital infrastructure regional projects which 
will be added to the Forward Work Program and officers will be 
advised accordingly. 
 
 

11. Urgent Items 
 
There were none.  
 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


